STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
	) 5	SS
COUNTY OF DU PAGE	)	

I, Lynn Curiale, City Clerk of Wood Dale, Illinois DO HEREBY CERTIFY that as such City Clerk and keeper of the records, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution #R-20-15 A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES INC. FOR THE FY 2020 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$153,080.00

Passed by The City of Wood Dale, Du Page County, Illinois, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the City of Wood Dale, this 2<sup>ND</sup> day of April, 2020

SEACORPORATE IN SEAL VINOIS

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

Syproli Ciniale

### Resolution #R-20-15

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES INC. FOR THE FY 2020 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$153,080.00

Passed:

April 2, 2020

Published in Pamphlet Form:

April 3, 2020

I, Lynn Curiale, as the City Clerk for the City of Wood Dale, hereby certify that the attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of #R-20-15

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES INC. FOR THE FY 2020 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$153,080.00

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale on April 2, 2020 and hereby published in pamphlet on April 3, 2020

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk



#### **RESOLUTION NO. R-20-15**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES INC. FOR THE FY 2020 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$153,080.00

**WHEREAS**, the City of Wood Dale (hereinafter referred to as the "City") is a duly organized and existing body politic and corporate governed by the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, *et seq.*, and its own duly adopted Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and empowered under the Illinois Municipal Code, and its Ordinances adopted pursuant thereto, to enter into agreements and to contract for goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City seek to ensure that the City is run effectively and efficiently; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City, seeks the DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES INC. for the WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS; and

WHEREAS, these services are necessary to maintain and promote an effective and efficient City Government; and

WHEREAS, after diligent review of the qualifications and services of DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES INC., the Mayor and the City Council find DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES INC. is the most qualified firm to perform the duties sought by the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, DUPAGE COUNTY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

**SECTION 2:** The Mayor is authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City of Wood Dale, which signature shall be attested to by the City Clerk.

**SECTION 3:** The City Manager, staff and/or the City Attorney shall take the steps necessary to put the terms and conditions of the Agreement into effect.

**SECTION 4:** That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 5:</u> That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this 2 <sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2020.
AYES: Aldeman Jokas, Messina Woods, Catalane, Sorrentino, Susmaiski, E. Wesley
VAYS: IN/A Susmarski, E. Wesley
ABSENT: R. Wesley
APPROVED this 2 <sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2020.
annungiato Relac
SIGNED: Annunziato Pulice, Mayor
ATTEST: SymoliCiniale
ATTICOTO S



DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES, INC.

610 S. ARTHUR AVE. ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60005 847-253-0341 FAX 847-253-9501

Transmitted To:	***************************************
City of Wood Dale	
404 N. Wood Dale Rd.	
Wood Dale, IL 60191	

# LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Date:	04/16/20	Job No.	WDD600
Attention:	Brett Garell	İ	
Transmiss	ion Descrip	tion:	
WWTF Imp	rovements		
1			

Qty.	Item	Description	Notes / Action
1		Signed Contracts	for file
1		Performance Bonds	for file
1		Payment Bonds	for file
1		Certificates of Insurance	for file

As requested.	File
·	
Please call with questions.	
Thank you.	
Attachments: See above	

Submitted By:

Kris Komorn

Project Manager

Dahme Mechanical Industries, Inc. kkomorn@dahmemechanical.com

## CONTRACT

1. THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded this day of	, 20 , between
the City of Wood Dyk acting by and through its Mayov	-
(city/village/town of)  known as the party of the first part, and Dahme Mechanical Industries In	es/Mayor-City Council)
(Contractor) executors, administrators, successors or assigns, known as the party of the second part.	

- 2. WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payment and agreements mentioned in the Proposal hereto attached, to be made and performed by the party of the first part, and according to the terms expressed in the Bond referring to these presents, the party of the second part agrees with said party of the first part at his/their own proper cost and expense to do all the work, furnish all materials and all labor necessary to complete the work in accordance with the plans and specifications hereinafter described, and in full compliance with all of the plans of this agreement and the requirements of the Engineer under it.
- 3. And it is also understood and agreed that the Notice to Contractors, proposals, contract bond, General Requirements and Covenants (Division I), Technical Specifications (Division II), Special Provisions (Division III) and Standard drawings (Division IV), in addition to any specific plans and specifications upon which the contractor's proposal is based, are all incorporated by reference into this contract and are therefore made a part hereof.

4.	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, t	he said par	ties have	executed these	presents o	n the date	above mention	ed.
----	------------	------------	-------------	-----------	----------------	------------	------------	---------------	-----

FOR THE (Party of the First Part)

By:\_\_\_\_

Title: Mayov

Attest: Symoli Civial

Title: Clerk

FOR THE CONTRACTOR (Party of the Second Part)

By:

Title: Paul A. Neubauer, President

Attest: Arrania Kur

Title: Vornine Kull, Office Manager

Executed by Municipality

Executed by Contractor

Municipal Expertise. Community Commitment.

Paul R. Ruscko, PE
Direct Line: (224) 908-3981
Email: <a href="mailto:pruscko@reltd.com">pruscko@reltd.com</a>

March 17, 2020

REL 19-R0746

City of Wood Dale Attn: Brett Garelli 404 North Wood Dale Rd Wood Dale, IL 60191

RE: City of Wood Dale - Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements

Dear Mr. Garelli:

We have reviewed the bids received March 17, 2020, at City Hall, and find them to be correct and in order as follows:

<u>Bidder</u>	<u>Base</u>	<u>Alternate</u>	Add On Alternate	TOTAL
Dahme Mechanical	\$117,080	\$31,500	\$4,500	\$153,080
Industries, Inc.				
Joseph J. Henderson	\$166,785	\$38,000	\$6,500	\$211,285
& Son, Inc.				•

Enclosed is the Tabulation of Bids document for reference.

The Public Works Department had budgeted/allocated approximately \$175,000 to complete all of the proposed work. The low bid is significantly below the budgeted amount.

We therefore recommend award of the contract to the low bidder, Dahme Mechanical Industries, Inc., for the Base Bid, the Alternate Bid, and the Add On Alternate Bid in the amount of One Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand, Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents (\$153,080.00). If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

ROBINSON ENGINEERING, LTD.

Paul R. Ruscko, PE

Senior Project Manager

prr

r:\2015-2019\2019\19-r0746.wdd\bid and contract documents\\_\_19-r0746\_award\_bid\_ltr\_031720.docx

Encl: Tabulation of Bids

# Tabulation of Bids

S	5 C	· ·
0		existence and
L/A		1
	E A I	4
Ē	ħ.;	1
04 )	**************************************	The section of the section of
0	0	1
		2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
		and a final consequence

Local Public Agency: City of Wood Dale County: DuPage

Section: Estimate:

Date: March 17, 2020 Time: 10:01AM

Project # 19-R0746

Ruscko
Paul R.
By: Pa
Attended

				Ž	Name of Bidder:	Danme Mechan Inc.	Dahme Mechanical Industries, Inc.	Joseph J. Henc	Joseph J. Henderson & Son, Inc.		
				Addı	ess of Bidder:	Address of Bidder: 610 S. Arthur Ave.	ig.	4288 Old Grand Ave.	Ave.		
						Arlington Heights, IL 60005	s, IL 60005	Gurnee, IL 60031	31		***************************************
				Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost	ineer's Opinion of Probable Cost						
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
BASE	BASE BID										
₩	ECCENTRIC PLUG VALVE, 4"	ЕАСН	<del></del>	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000,00	\$8,000,00	\$8,000.00		
2	ECCENTRIC PLUG VALVE, 6"	ЕАСН	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00		
ю	UNIT DUCT EXTENSION (COMPLETE)	L SUM	*	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$7,500.00	87,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00		
4	WALKWAY GRATE SUPPORT	L SUM	<del></del>	\$5,500.00	\$5,500,00	\$7,500.00	87,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00		
ស	INDOOR MAKE-UP AIR HANDLER REPLACEMENT (COMPLETE)	L SUM	*	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$50,000,00	\$50,000.00		
9	ROOF TOP MAKE-UP AIR HANDLER REPLACEMENT (COMPLETE)	L SUM	- ter	\$27,000.00	\$27,000,00	\$20,000,00	\$20,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00		
2	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF LEAD BASED PAINT	FOOT	163	\$60.00	\$9,780.00	\$85,00	\$13,855.00	\$99.00	\$16,137.00	***************************************	
ಐ	PIPING PAINT	FOOT	163	\$100.00	\$16,300.00	\$75.00	\$12,225.00	\$96,00	\$15,648.00	<del>landida ja vu</del>	
	BASE BID SUBTOTAL				\$117,580.00	<u> </u>	\$117,080.00		\$166,785.00		
ALT.	ALTERNATE BID										
ν-	DUCTILE IRON FORCEMAIN, 3"	FOOT	10	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$700.00	\$7,000.00	***************************************	
64	DUCTILE IRON FORCEMAIN, 4"	FOOT	10	\$500,00	\$5,000.00	\$600.00	\$6,000,00	\$700.00	\$7,000.00		
м	DUCTILE IRON FORCEMAIN, 6"	FOOT	30	\$550.00	\$16,500,00	\$650,00	\$19,500.00	\$800.00	\$24,000,00		
	ALTERNATE BID SUBTOTAL			fatter and	\$26,500.00	I	\$31,500.00		\$38,000.00		
ADD ON ALT.	ADD ON ALTERNATE BID					<del></del>					
<del>-</del>	INDOOR MAKE-UP AIR HANDLER VENT (ALTERNATE)	L SUM	¥-	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00		
	ADD ON ALT. BID SUBTOTAL				\$7,500.00		\$4,500.00	<b>L</b>	\$6,500.00	***************************************	
				TOTAL:	\$151,580.00		\$153,080.00		\$211,285.00		Packet Page #33



# PERFORMANCE BOND

CONTRACTOR: (Name, legal status and address)		SURETY:				
Dahme Mechanical Indus	tries, Inc.	Washington International Insurance Company				
610 S Arthur Avenue, Arling:  OWNER:  (Name, legal status and address)	ton Heights, IL 60005	1200 Main Street, Suite 800 , Kansas City, MO 64105				
City of Wood Dale 404 N Wood Dale Road, Wo CONSTRUCTION CONTE Date: April 3, 2020		This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.  Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be				
Amount: \$153,080.00  Description: (Name and location)	One Hundred Fifty Three T Dollars and 00/100	housand Eighty	considered plural where applicable.  This document combines two separate bonds, a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond, into one form. This is not a single combined Performance and Payment Bond.			
Wastewater Treatment Fa	acility Improvements		Doild.			
Date: April 8, 2020 (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)  Amount: \$153,080.00 One Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Eighty Dollars and 00/100  Modifications to this Bond: None See Section 16						
CONTRACTOR AS PRINC Company: Dahme Mechan Signature: Name and Title: W.A. Neuk	nical Industries, Inc.	SURETY (Corporate Seal) Company: Washington International Insurance Company Signature: Name Carl Dohn, Jr. and Title: Attorney-in-Fact				
(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)						
	— Name, address and telephone,	,				

Palatine, IL 60067 847-303-6800

- 1. The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.
- 3. If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after
  - .1 the Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;
  - .2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
  - .3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
  - 4. Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
  - 5. When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
    - 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
    - 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
    - 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
    - 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
      - .1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
      - .2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
  - 6. If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.

- 7. If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for
  - .1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
  - .2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
  - .3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- 8. If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- 9. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- 10. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- 11. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- 12. Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- 13. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

#### 14. Definitions

- 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- 15. If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

16. Modifications to this bond are as follows: (Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.) CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL (Corporate Seal) SURETY (Corporate Seal) Company: Company: Signature: \_\_\_ Signature: \_\_\_ Name and Title: Name and Title: Address Address



# PAYMENT BOND

CONTRACTOR:		SURETY:				
(Name, legal status and address)						
Dahme Mechanical Industri	es, Inc.	Washington Internationa	I Insurance Company			
610 S Arthur Avenue, Arlington	n Heights, IL 60005	1200 Main Street, Suite 80	0 , Kansas City, MO 64105			
OWNER: (Name, legal status and address)		This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to				
City of Wood Dale		its completion or modification.				
404 N Wood Dale Road, Woo CONSTRUCTION CONTRADate: April 3, 2020		Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.				
Amount: \$153,080.00  Description:	One Hundred Fifty Three T Dollars and 00/100	This document combines two separate bonds, a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond, into one form. This is not a single combined Performance				
(Name and location)			and Payment Bond.			
Wastewater Treatment Faci	lity Improvements					
BOND Date: April 8, 2020 (Not earlier than Construction Contract Amount: \$153,080.00	ct Date) One Hundred Fifty Three Tho	usand Eighty Dollars and 00.	/100			
Modifications to this Bond:	X None See	Section 18				
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCE Company: Dahme Mechani	·	SURETY Company: Washington In	(Corporate Seal) ternational Insurance Company			
Signature:  Name  Pull A . Www. and Title:  (Any additional signatures app	ear on the last page of this Pay	Signature:  Name  Carl Dohn, Jr.  and Title: Attorney-in-Fact  syment Bond.)				
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - AGENT or BROKER:  Dohn & Maher Associates	- Name, address and telephone	) OWNER'S REPRESENT (Architect, Engineer or other part				

4811 Emerson Avenue, Suite 102

Palatine, IL 60067 847-303-6800

- 1. The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.
- 2. If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
- 3. If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- 4. When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.
- 5. The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
  - 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
    - .1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
    - .2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
  - 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- 6. If a notice of non-payment required by section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.
- 7. When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
  - 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
  - 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
  - 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- 8. The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- 9. Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.
- 10. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

- 11. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- 12. No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- 13. Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- 14. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- 15. Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

#### 16. Definitions

- 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
  - .1 the name of the Claimant;
  - .2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
  - .3 a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
  - .4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
  - .5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
  - .6 the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim:
  - .7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
  - .8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

3 1 1 %

Signature: Signature: Signature: Signature: Name and Title: Address: Address: Address: Address: Address: Address: Address:	17.	If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
CSpace is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)   CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL (Corporate Seal) SURETY (Corporate Seal) Company:	18.	Modifications to this bond are as follows:
(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)  CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL (Corporate Seal) SURETY (Corporate Seal)  Company:  Signature: Signature: Signature: Name and Title: Name and Title: Address Address:		danse konstruktion in de se konstruktion med ville group in tribute et ville et en de se konstruktion in de se Ville et en en en de se konstruktion in de se konstruktion in de se konstruktion et en en en en en en en en e Ville et en
(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)  CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL (Corporate Seal) SURETY (Corporate Seal)  Company:  Signature:  Name and Title:  Address  Address:		
(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)  CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL (Corporate Seal) SURETY (Corporate Seal)  Company:  Signature: Signature: Name and Title:  Address Address:		
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL (Corporate Seal) SURETY (Corporate Seal)  Company:  Signature:  Name and Title:  Address  Address:		B
Name and Title: Address  Address:	CON	TRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL (Corporate Seal) SURETY (Corporate Seal)
en e	Signa Name Addre	and Title:  Address:  Address:

#### SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

# NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

#### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: Carl Dohn, Jr.

Principal:

Dahme Mechanical Industries, Inc.

Bond Number: 9192190

Obligee:

City of Wood Dale

Bond Amount: See Bond Form

Bond Description: Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:

FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9<sup>th</sup> of May, 2012:

"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."



Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company

Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company

& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this <u>1st</u> day of <u>February</u>, <u>2019</u>.

North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company

State of Illinois County of Cook

ss:

On this <u>1st</u> day of <u>February</u>, <u>2019</u>, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared <u>Steven P. Anderson</u>, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and <u>Michael A. Ito</u>, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

OFFICIAL SEAL
M. KENNY
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires
1204/2021

M. Kenny, Notary Public

I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u>, the duly elected <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 8th day of

f \_\_\_\_

pril 2020

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

OP ID: CB

ACORD

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

04/08/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in fleu of such endorsement(s).							
PRODUCE		847-303-6800	CONTACT NAME:				
	Maher Associates nerson Avenue, Suite 102		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 847-303-6800	FAX (A/C, No): 847-30	3-6963		
Palatine Carl E. I	e, IL 60067-7416		E-MAIL ADDRESS: certificates@dohn.com				
Can L. I	Joini Si.		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#		
			INSURER A: Nat'l Fire Ins of Hartford		20478		
INSURED	Dahme Mechanical Industries,		INSURER B : Valley Forge Insurance Co.		20508		
Inc 610 S. Arthur Avenue			INSURER C : Continental Insurance Co		35289		
	Arlington Heights, IL 60005-2826		INSURER D : Homeland Insurance Co of NY		34452		
			INSURER E:				
<u></u>			INSURER F:				
COVER	AGES CERTIFI	CATE NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:				

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

E	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBF	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
Α	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	s	2,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Υ	Υ	6079854752	12/22/2019	12/22/2020	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	500,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	s	15,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000
	GEI	'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
		POLICY X FROT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	S	4,000,000
		OTHER:							S	
В	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s	1,000,000
	Х	ANY AUTO	Υ	Υ	6079854766	12/22/2019	12/22/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5	
	Х	HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									S	
С	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			distance			EACH OCCURRENCE	S	10,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	•	Υ	6079854797	12/22/2019	12/22/2020	AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,000
		DED X RETENTIONS 10000			WAAAAAA	and the second			\$	
Α	WOF	KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			on the same of the			X PER OTH-		
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A	Y	6079854783	12/22/2019	12/22/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mar	idatory in NH)	.,,,,					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	S	1,000,000
		s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s	1,000,000
Α	Inst	allation Floa			6079854752	12/22/2019	12/22/2020	Limit		200,000
D	Pol	lution			793-00-28-88-005	12/22/2019	12/22/2020	Limits	İ	\$5MM/\$5MM

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: REL #19-R0746, City of Wood Dale-Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements. The following are included as Additional Insured to General Liability (coverage form attached), Automobile and Excess/Umbrella coverage as required by written contract with respects to work performed by the Named Insured: See Attached.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION			
CTYWOOD  City of Wood Dale 404 N. Wood Dale Road	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			
Wood Dale, IL 60191	authorized representative Call Dalh.			

NOTEPAD:

HOLDER CODE

**CTYWOOD** 

INSURED'S NAME Dahme Mechanical Industries,

DAHMMC1 OP ID: CB PAGE 2
Date 04/08/2020

Additional Insureds: City of Wood Dale; Robinson Engineering, Ltd.

The General Liability and Automobile Additional Insured is on a Primary and Non-Contributory basis.

Excess/Umbrella Liability coverage is following form.

A Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds is included under the General Liability, Excess/Umbrella, Automobile and Workers Compensation coverage as required by written contract.



#### **CNA PARAMOUNT**

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed as follows:

- I. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
  - A. in the performance of your ongoing operations subject to such written contract; or
  - B. in the performance of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodily injury or property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:
    - 1. the written contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and
    - 2. this coverage part provides such coverage.
- II. But if the written contract requires:
  - A. additional insured coverage under the 11-85 edition, 10-93 edition, or 10-01 edition of CG2010, or under the 10-01 edition of CG2037; or
  - B. additional insured coverage with "arising out of" language; or
  - C. additional insured coverage to the greatest extent permissible by law;

then paragraph I. above is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work that is subject to such written contract.

- III. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not provide such additional insured with:
  - A. coverage broader than required by the written contract; or
  - B. a higher limit of insurance than required by the written contract.
- IV. The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to bodily injury, property damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of:
  - A. the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services, including:
    - the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
    - 2. supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or
  - B. any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another endorsement attached to this coverage part.
- V. Under COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance is amended to add the following, which supersedes any provision to the contrary in this Condition or elsewhere in this coverage part:

CNA75079XX (10-16)

Page 1 of 2

National Fire Insurance of Hartford

Insured Name: . Dahme Mechanical Industries, Inc.

Policy No: 6079854752

Endorsement No:

Effective Date: 12/22/2019





## **CNA PARAMOUNT**

# Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

#### Primary and Noncontributory Insurance

With respect to other insurance available to the additional insured under which the additional insured is a named insured, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from such other insurance, provided that a written contract requires the insurance provided by this policy to be:

- 1. primary and non-contributing with other insurance available to the additional insured; or
- 2. primary and to not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

But except as specified above, this insurance will be excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured.

VI. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

The Condition entitled Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit is amended with the addition of the following:

Any additional insured pursuant to this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- 1. give the Insurer written notice of any claim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;
- 2. send the Insurer copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the investigation, defense, or settlement of the claim; and
- 3. make available any other insurance, and tender the defense and indemnity of any claim to any other insurer or self-insurer, whose policy or program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part. However, if the written contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph 3. does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until the Insurer receives written notice of a claim from the additional insured.

VII. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled **DEFINITIONS** is amended to add the following definition:

Written contract means a written contract or written agreement that requires you to make a person or organization an additional insured on this coverage part, provided the contract or agreement:

- A. is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and
- B. was executed prior to:
  - 1. the bodily injury or property damage; or
  - 2. the offense that caused the personal and advertising injury;

for which the additional insured seeks coverage.

Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA75079XX (10-16)

Page 2 of 2

National Fire Insurance of Hartford

Insured Name: Dahme Mechanical Industries, Inc.

Policy No: 6079854752

Endorsement No:

Effective Date: 12/22/2019

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.